

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MATTHEW FOX, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,
MERCER COUNTY, OHIO JEFF GREY,
SHERIFF, MERCER COUNTY, OHIO
AND J.K., THE CRIME VICTIM,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES A. SUMMERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Ohio Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH A. WELL
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. WOESTE
OHIO CRIME VICTIM
JUSTICE CENTER
3976 North Hampton Dr.
Powell, Ohio 43065
(614) 848-8500
ewell@ocvjc.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
J.K., Crime Victim*

AMY B. IKERD
MATTHEW FOX
MERCER COUNTY, OHIO
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
119 N. Walnut St.
Celina, Ohio 45822
(419) 586-8677
amy.ikerd@
mercercountyohio.org

*Counsel for Petitioners
Fox and Grey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. The Ohio Supreme Court recently decided an important and recurring constitutional privacy matter in a manner that conflicts with the longstanding precedent of the Sixth Circuit	7
II. The Ohio Supreme Court decision has brought into stark relief the circuit split regarding the Fourteenth Amendment right to informational privacy	10
III. The erroneous decision of the Ohio Supreme Court has far-reaching adverse consequences for crime victims and public officials.....	15
a. The Ohio Supreme Court erred in its decision	15
b. The Ohio Supreme Court’s decision has far-reaching adverse effects on crime victims and public officials throughout Ohio.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Ohio Supreme Court Decision.....	App. 1
Ohio Supreme Court Decision Denying Rehear- ing.....	App. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Blake</i> , 469 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2006).....	10, 12
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chasensky v. Walker</i> , 740 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Cooksey v. Boyer</i> , 289 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Dillard v. O’Kelley</i> , 961 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Endy v. Cty. of L.A.</i> , 975 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Flaskamp v. Dearborn Public Schools</i> , 385 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Griffith v. Franklin Cty.</i> , 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Hancock v. Cty. of Rensselaer</i> , 882 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>James v. City of Douglas</i> , 941 F.3d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>J.P. v. Desanti</i> , 653 F.2d 1080 (6th Cir. 1981).....	7, 8
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Lee v. City of Columbus</i> , 636 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 2011).....	9, 13
<i>Leiser v. Moore</i> , 903 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Malleus v. George</i> , 641 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Matson v. Bd. of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist.</i> <i>of N.Y.</i> , 631 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2011)	13
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U. S. 747 (1982)	17
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	6, 7, 13
<i>Nunes v. Mass. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	17
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	6, 7, 13
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	10, 14
<i>State ex rel. Summers v. Fox</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020-Ohio-5585	5, 6, 9, 10, 16
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 1506, 2014-Ohio-5098, 19 N.E.3d 923 (2014).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Best</i> , 746 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Thorne v. El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Vega-Rodriquez v. Puerto Rico Telephone Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wurzelbacher v. Jones-Kelley</i> , 675 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Zaffuto v. City of Hammond</i> , 308 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002).....	10
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 149.43(A)(1)(v) (LexisNexis 2020)	15
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2907.03(A)(7) (LexisNexis 2021)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Putnam and David Finkelhor, “Mitigating the Impact of Publicity on Child Crime Victims and Witnesses,” <i>Handbook on Children, Culture, and Violence</i> , 113 (2006).....	19, 20, 21
Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, National Crime Victimization Survey, 2010-2016 (2017).....	19
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in the United States</i> , https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/tables/table-5	19
Helen L. Gilbert, <i>Minors’ Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy</i> , 74 U. CHI. L. REV. 1375 (2007)	10
Warren Binford, et al., “Beyond <i>Paroline</i> : Ensuring Meaningful Remedies for Child Pornography Victims at Home and Abroad,” 35 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 117 (2015)	18
